EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 4
DOCKET NO.: 2009-2010-PWS-E  TCEQ ID: RN102689346  CASE NO.: 38839
RESPONDENT NAME: Melrose Water Supply Corporation

ORDER TYPE:

_X.1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
S0AH HEARING

__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS

] WASTE
X PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY _ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS ___OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY _ SEWAGE SLUDGE ___UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S)} OCCURRED: Melrosc WSC, 12542 East State Highway 21, Nacogdoches, Nacogdoches County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply
SMALL BUSINESS: Yes X No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED -and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter,
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on May 24, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enfercement Coordinator: Mr. Epifanio Villarreal, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC R-14, (361) 825-
3425; Ms. Lauric Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Carl Dyes, Regisiered Agent, Melrose Water Supply Corparation, 12542 East State Highway 21, Nacogdoches,
Texas 75961
Mr. Danny Harkness, Secretary/Treasurer, Melrose Water Supply Corporation, 12542 East State Highway 21, Nacogdoches, Texas
75961
Respondent's Attorney: Mr. Tommy Deaton, Deaton Law Firm, P.O. Box 1964, Lufkin, Texas 75901
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"RESPONDENT NAME: Melrose Water Supply Corporation

DOCKET NO.: 2009-2010-PWS-E

Page 2 of 4

YIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED
Type of Investigation: Taotal Assessed: $20,348 Corrective Actions Taken:
_ Complaint
X Routine Total Deferred: $4,009 The Exceutive Director recognizes that the

___ Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this Case:
None

Date of Investigation Relating to this Case:
October 1, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
November 25, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
inyestigation.

WATER

1) Failure to conduct an inspection of the
interior of the pressure tanks at least once every
five years [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46(m)(1)(B)].

2) Failure to maintain the Facility's storage
tanks so that they are painted, disinfected, and
maintained in strict accordance with current
American Water Works Association
("AWWA") standards [30 Tex. ApMIN. CODE §
290.43(c)(8)].

3) Failure to issue a boil water notification
within 24 hours using the prescribed
netification format as specified in 30 Tex.
ADMIN, CopE § 290.47(e) [30 TEX. ADMIN.
Conke § 290.46(q)(1)].

4) Failure to operate the Facility to maintain a
minimum pressure of 35 pounds per square
inch ("psi"} throughout the distribution system
under normal operating conditions and a
minimum pressure of 20 pounds per square
inch ("psi"} during emergencies such as fire
fighting [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(1)].

5) Failure to provide a 16-mesh or finer
corrosion-resistant screen on the casing vent
for Well Nos. 2 and 7 [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §
290.41(c)(3NXD)].

6) Failure to provide all water storage tanks
with a water level indicator located at the tank
site [30 TEX. ADMIN. ConE § 290.43(c)(4)].

X Bxpedited Settlement

__ Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $16,279

Site Compliance History Classification
___High ___Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
_ _High __ Average __ Poor

Major Source: _X Yes ___ No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Respondent implemented the following
corrective measurcs at the Facility:

a. On October 9, 2009, calibrated the well
meters for Well Nos, 3,4, 5,7, 8, and 9;

b, On December 15, 2009, properly
secured the pressure tanks at Plant Nos. 3
and 4 on its foundation;

¢. On December 15, 2009, conducted
inspections of the pressure tanks’ interiors
located at Plant Nos. 2, 4, §, and 6;

d. On December 15, 2009, secured the
ground storage tank’s roof hatch at Plant
No. 5;

. On December 15, 2009, repaired the
leaking sctvice pumps at Plant Nos. 3, 8,
and 11;

f. On December 15, 2009, provided all
ground storage tanks located at Plant Nos,
2 and 3 with operable water level
indicators;

g. On December 15, 2009, repaired the
sealing block for Well No. 4;

h. On Decetnber 15, 2009, installed a
pressure velease device on the 2,000 gallon
pressure tank at Plant No. 2;

i, On Decembet 15, 2009, provided a [6-
mesh or finer corrosion resistant screen for
the casing vent on Well No. 2; and

j. On October 14, 2009, ensured that
proper air gaps or backflow prevention
assemblies were installed at the 7 different
locations that have been identified as
actual or potential contamination hazards.

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

execsuny’5-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: Melrose Water Supply Corporation

DOCKET NO.: 2009-2010-PWS-E

Page 3 of 4

7} Failure to provide the 2,000 gallon pressure
tank at Plant No. 2 with a pressure release
device [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(d)}(2}].

8) Failure to initiate maintenance and
housekeeping practices at the Facility to ensure
the good working condition and general
appearance of the Facility and its equipment
[30 Tex. ADMmN. CODE § 290.46(m)].

9) Failure to ensure that the roof hatch on the
ground storage tank at Plant No. 5 remains
locked except during inspections and
maintenance [30 TEx. ADMM. CODE §
290.43(c)(2)].

10) Failure to maintain all treatment units,
storage and pressure maintenance facilities,
distribution system lines and related
appurtenances in a watertight condition [30
TeX. ADMIN, CoDE § 290.46(m)(4)].

11) Failure to provide Facility records to
Commission personnel at the time of the
investigation [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46(£)(2)).

12) Failure to calibrate the Facility's well
meters at least once every three years [30 Tex.
ADMIN. CobDg § 290.46(s)(1)].

13) Failure to notify the Commission prior to
making any significant change or addition
where the change in the existing distribution
system results in an increase or decrease in
production, treatment, storage, or pressure
maintenance capacity [30 TEx. ApMIN. CODE §
290.39()(1)(A) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CobE § 341.0351].

14) Failure to ensure that a backflow
prevention assembly or an air gap is installed at
all residences and establishments where an
actual or potential contamination hazard exists
[30 TEx. ADMIN. CoDE § 290.44(h)(1)(A)].

15) Failure to plug and seal an abandoned
public water supply well in accordance with 16
Tex. ApMIN. CoDE ch. 76 or return the well to
a non-deteriorated condition [30 TEX.
ADMIN.CODE § 290.46(u)].

16) Failure to maintain all treatment units,
storage and pressurc maintenance facilities,
distribution system lines and related
appurtenances in a watertight-condition [30
TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(c)(6)].

i. Develop and begin maintaining a written
protocol that is to be followed to ensure
that proper public notification and boil
water notices are provided to customers of
the Facility in the event of distribution
pressures below 20 psi, water outages,
positive microbiological samples, low
chlorine residuals, or other conditions
which indicate that potability of the water
may have been compromised;

il. Provide a 16-mesh or finer corrosion
resistant screen for the casing vent on Well
No. 7,

ifi, Submit and begin maintaining the
following Facility records: Records of the
amount of chemicals used each day,
customer complaint records, a copy of the
Facility’s monitoring plan, a copy of the
plant operations manual, a copy of the
drought contingency plan, copies of
sanitary control casements for Well Nos. 1
and 3, and the plugging report for the weli
at Plant No. 7; and

iv. Submit notification to the Executive
Director of the changes to the treatment
used to treat the water at Well No. 8.

b. Within 45 days after the effective of this
Agreed Order, submit written certification
and include supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or
other records to demonstrate compliance
with Ordering Provision a.

¢. Within 90 days after the effective date-of
this Agreed Order:

i. Initiate maintenance and housckeeping
practices at the Facility, including but not
limited to, refurbishing or replacing the
roof hatch curbing on the 0.05 million
gallon {"MG") ground storage tank at
Plant No. 2;

ii. Repair the leaking tank drain on the
0.02 MG ground storage tank at Plant No.
8: and

ifi. Begin operating the Facility so as to
provide a minimum pressure of 35 psi
throughout the distribution system under
normal operating conditions and a
minimum pressure of 20 psi during
emergencies such as fire fighting.

d. Within 105 days after the effective of
this Agreed Order, submmit written
certification and include supporting
documentation including photographs,

execsumy/5-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: Melrose Water Supply Corporation Page 4 of 4
DOCKET NO.: 2009-2010-PWS-E

receipts, and/or other records to
demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision ¢.

e. Within 180 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order:

i. Refurbish or replace the ground storage
tank’s roof hatch at Plant No. 7 and
refurbish the interior surfaces of the
ground storage tanks located at Plant Nos.
2 and 4 so that all the tanks interiors meet
AWWA standards; and

ii. Bnsure that Well No. 6 is properly
plugged with coment according to 16 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE ch. 76 or repaired to a non-
deteriorated condition.

£ Within 195 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision e.

Additional 1D Nogs).: 1740006

execsnm/5-23-08/app-26c.doe
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

=
Q Policy Revision 2 (Septembar 2002)

PCW Revision Octobar 30, 2008

Assigned

30-Nov-2009

IDATES
PCW

12-Mar-2010 | Screening| 9-Dec-2009 EPA Due |

ERESPONDENTIFACILITY

INFORMATION

Respondent

Melrose Water Supply Corporation

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.

RN102689346 ‘

Faclility/Site Region

10-Beaumont |

Major/Minor Source|Major

CASE INFORMATION
! Enf./Case ID No.

Docket No.

2009-201.0-PWS-E

Media Program(s)

Public Water Supply

: Multi-Media

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $50 Maximum

Enf. Coordinator

$1,000

38839 No. of Violations |17

Order Type|1660

Government/Non-Profit|Yes

Epifanio Villarreal

EC's Team{Enforcement Team 2

Penalty Calculation Section

TOTAL BASE PENALTY {Sum of viclation base penalties) Subtotal 1 | $17,810
ADJUSTMENTS (+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1

Subtotals 2-7 are obtalnad by multiplying the Tofal Base Penalty (Sublotal 1) by the Indicated parcentage.

Compliance History 22.0% Enhangement Subtotals 2,3, & 7| $3,940

The penalty enhancement is due to four prior Notices of Vialation
Not ("NOVs") containing viclations that are the same as or similiar to the-
Oe3|  yiclations in the current enforcement action, and one prior dissimilar
NGV.
Culpability No 0.0% Enhancement Subtotal 4 | $0
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5| $1,540
Economic Benefit _ 0.0% Enhancement* Subtotal 6 $0
Total EB Amounts *Capped at the Tofal £B § Amount
: Approx. Cost of Compliance
'SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotal | $20,310
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE 0.0%, Adjustment | $0
:Reduces or enhances the Final Subtctal by the indicated percentage.
Notes -
: Final Penalty Amount | $20,310
'STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penalty | $20,348
DEFERRAL 20.0%)| Reducion  Adjustment| -$4,069
%Reduces the Final Assessed Penalty by the indicted percentage, (Enfer number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduction.}
Notes Deferral offered for expedited settlement.

IPAYABLE PENALTY $16,279




Screening Date 9-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2009-2010-PWS-E ) PCW :
Respondent Melrose Water Supply Corperation Policy Revision 2 (Septenibar 2002) |
Case ID No, 38839 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Media

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102689346

[Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Epifanic Villarreal

Compliance History Worksheet

>> Compliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)

Component Number of... Enter Number Here  Adjust,
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action 4 209
NOVs (number of NOVs meeting criferia ) 0
‘; Other written NOVs 1 2%
: Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders
H . - 0 0%
i meeting criferia)

Crders  [Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of llability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory, 0 0% ;
emergency orders Issued by the commission
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees contalning a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%

Judgments criteria )
and Consent - - ) .

Decrees  |ATY adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court
judgments or consent decrees without a denlal of liability, of this state or the federall 0 0%
gavernment .

Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts } 0 0%
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of 0 0%
audits for which notices were submitted)

Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) !

Please Enfer Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
N (]

Other special assistance program
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
environmental requirements a

‘>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) | 22%.

f N/A | Adjustment Percentage (Subfotal 3) | 0%

>> Compliance History Person Glassification (Subtetal 7)

| WA ] Adjustment Percentage (Subfotal 7)

i>> Compliance History Summary

Compliance
History
Notes

The penalty enhancement is due to four prior Netices of Violation ("NOVs") containing violations that are the
same as or similiar to the viclations in the current enforcement action, and one prior dissimilar NOV.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) | 22% ]




Screening Date 9-Dec-2009
Respondent Malrose Water Supply Corporation
Case ID No. 38839

Docket No. 2009-2010-PWS-E CPEW
Polfcy Revision 2 (Seplermber 2002}
POV Revision Ocloher 3G, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102689346
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal
Violation Number 1 It

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 260.46{m)(1)(B)

Failed to conduct an.inspection of the interiar of the pressure tanks at least-once every
five years. Specifically, at the time of the-investigation, a review of the previous tank
Violation Descriptionf[ inspection reports revealed that the interior-surface of the two pressure tanks located at
i Plant No. 2, one pressure tank at Plant No. 4, one pressure tank at Plant 5, and one
{ pressure tank at Plant 8 had not been inspected within the past five years.

Base Penalty] B1,600]

H

>> Envirghm Heajth Matrix .
T  harm
: ‘ i Release Major Maderate Minor
i OR Actuallf

Patentialll X Percent 50%
>>Prograjimatic Matrix - : T
k Falsification Major Maoderate Minor

Percent

Complete fallure 1o perform the required inspections of the pressure tanks could result in non-detection of
Matrix |- tank defect and compromise the Integrity of the tank, This could result in-customers of the Facility'being
Notes exposed 1¢ a significant amount of contaminants which would exceed levels that are protective of human
health.

$500]

[ $500]

Number of Violation Events)

daly
" weekly
mantily
raark oy ong

with an x quérierly Viglation Base Penaltyl $2.500:

semiannual
annual
‘single event X

1825  |INumber of violation days

Five single events are recommended (one event per tank) fer the five year peried prior to the investigation
: date, October 1, 2009,

[_to.0%|Reduciion

Befors NOV  NOV lo EDPRP/Selllemant Offer

N §250|

Extraordinary

Ordinaryj X
NIA frmari with %)

Notes] The Respondent achieved compliance cn December 15, 2008,

Violation Subtotal $2,250C

inic Benefit (EB) for this vislation | _ Shatutory Limit Test =
Estimated EB Amount| $648| Violation Final Penalty Total] $2,800
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for_l_in:li_ls_){ " $2,_BC_]Q.

H
t
i

H



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Melrose Water Supply Corporation

Case: ID No. 38839
Red. Ent. Reference No. RN1026892346

. . Media Public Water Supply ! parcent Interest Years o_f
Violation No. 1 ! Depreciation |
; 156:
Item Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment Q.00 0 0
Bulldings 0.00 0 0
Other (as neaded) 0.00 0 0
Englnearing/construction 0.00 o 0
Land 0,00 0 0
Record Keeplng System 0:00 30 Q0
TrainlngiSampling 0:00 0 Ju]
Remadlatlon/DIsposal 0:00 0 50
Permlt Costs 0.00 50 30
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 $0

Notes for PELAYED costs

Avoided Costs

ANNIJALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering item {except for one-time:avolded: costs)

Dispasal 0.00 §0 0 0

Personnel 0.00 30 0 0

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 $0 $0 0

Suppllesfequipment 0.00 Q 50 0

Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 $0 %0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 3500 1-Oci-2004 1-Oct-2009 5.92 5148 $500 $648

Other (as nasded) 0.00 $0 50 30

Notes for AVOIDED cosis

The avoided cost includes the estimated amount e inspect the interior surface of the pressure tanks, calculated
for the five years.prior to.the. date of the investigation.

Approx, Cost of Compliance

$500| TOTAL| 3648




Screening Date 9-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2008-2010-PWS-E
Respondent Melrose Water Supply Corporation

‘Case |D No, 38838

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102689345

Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal

Violation Numherf 2

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Coda § 290.43(c)(8)

Failad to maintain the Facility's storage tanks so that they are painted, disinfected, and
malntained in strict accordance with current American Water Waorks Asscclation ("AWWA"
standards. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was documented that the roof
hatch on the greund storage tank at Plant No, 7 had-excessive corrosion. In addition, itwas
documanted that the ground storage tank focated. at Plant No. 2 and the ground storage

Violation Description

tank located at Plant No., 4 had extensive Interior corrosion,

Polley Ravision 2 {Sopiembar 2002)
PCW Revision Qclober 30, 2008

$1,000

Base Penalty|
,."s
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuallf
Potential]] X Percent
cMafrix - : T
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
[ I I I | Percent | 0%]
: Matri Failing to mainiain the storage fanks in accordance with AWWA standards could result in cusiomers of the
Natrlx Facility being exposed to-a significant-amount of contaminants which would not exceed levels that are
! ples pratective of human health.
i Adjustment] §750]
s ] $250
Viglafion Events B O
Number of Violation Events Number of violation days
T daily
- weekly
- - monthly
ey | quarterly X Violation Base Penalty| $760
.semiannual
- “annual -
single-event
Three quarledly events are recommended {one event par tank) from the date of the investigation, October
1, 2009, io the date of screening, December 9, 2009,
alth Efforts to Comply [ o0%fRoduelion " - ' _ o $0
Befora NOV ~ NOV ta EDPRP/Setllement Cifer
Exfraordinary :
Ordinary,
N/A X (mark with )
Not The Respondent doas nat mest the good faith criteria for this
otes violation.
Violatlon Subtotal $750]
{ER) for this violatioh Limit Tgst o
Estimated EB Amount| 588] Vlolation Final Penalty Total $815]

This vialation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limils) $915]




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Melrose Water Supply Corporation
Case ID No. 38839

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102689346

o Media Pubiic Water Supply ! Percent Interest Yearsof
Violation No. 2 Depreciation |
b B0l 18
Iltem Cost Date:Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
ltem Bescription No commes or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment $1,000 1-0ct-2008 1-Jan-2011 1.25 $4 583 $88
Bulldings 0.00 0. $0 30
Other (as needed) 0,00 0 0 $0
Engineering/construction 0.00 0 0 $0
Land 0.00 0 nfa - $0
Racord Keeping System 0,00 C: n/a $0
Training/Sampling 0.00 C n/a $0
Remedlatlon/Disposal 0.00 $0 nfa - $0
Permit Costs 0.00 O L - e $0
Other (as needed) 0,00 $0 na- - - 0

Notes for DELAYED costs

The delayed cost includes the estimated’ amount to make repairs, refurbish, or replace the graund storage tank’s
hatch at Plant Na. 7 and make-repairs-or refurbish the ground storage tanks' interiors for Plant Nes. 2 and 4,

calculated from the date of the Investigation fo the estimated date of compliance,

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] aveided costs. before entering: item {except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposat 0.00 50 30 f0

Personnel 0.00 50 30 0

Inspactlon/Reporting/Sampling .00 50 0 0

Suppllesfequipmant 0.00 8] 0 18]

Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 0 ] [¢]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 50. 30 $0

Other (as neaded} 0.00 [ 0 30 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $1 ,000| TOTALl $881
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Screening Date 9-Dec-2009
Respondent Melrose Water Supply Cerporation
Case ID No. 38839

Docket No. 2009-2010-PWS-E | PCW
FPolley Revision 2 {Saplenibee 2602)
FCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102889348
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal

Violation Number| 3 |

Rule Cite{s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 220.46(q)(1)

Failed to Issue a bail water notification within 24 hours using the prescribed nofification
format as specified in 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 280.47{e). Specifically, during the
investigation, it was documented that the Respondent did not issue boil water notices
within 24 hours after a water outage that occurred on September 8,'2009 and during the
first instance where the pressure In the distribution drepped below.20 pounds per square
inch {"PSI") on September 27, 2009.

Violatlon Description

i

>> Environmental, Prafierty and Huriian Health Matibc

Base Penalty $1,000

Harm
o Release Major Modsrate Minor
OR Actual
Potential X Percent
i
Falsification  Majar Moderate Minor

[ T ] T ] Percent

Failure toissue a boil water notice may pravent the public from taking the appropriate measures necessary|
in response 10 the delivery of water that may contain a significant amount of contaminants which would
oxceed levels protective of human health.

Matrix
MNotes

$500]

E [ $600

Number of Violation Events Number of vioiation days

| daily
E weekly
: oni “..monthly :
E Mihans | auertery Violation Base Penalty] §$71,000
-semiannual
: annual.
: single event X
f Two single events are recommended.
mox :
0.0%|Redustion © - . 50
i Before NOV  NOV lo EDPRP/Settiement Offar
i Extracrdinary
Ordinary,
i NFA X (mark with x)
E Not The Respondent does not meet the good faith criterla for this
s viclation.

Vlolation Subtotal $1,000

statutely Limit Test
_ Statltory Limit Test

$1,000] Violation Final Penalty Total $1,220

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) §1,220

Estimated EB Amount]




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Melrose Water Supply Corporation
Case 1D No. 38839

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102689346

Violation No. 3

Item Description No commas or §

Delayed Costs

Equipment

Bulldings

Other (as neadad}

Englnesringfconstruction

Land

Record Keeping System

Tralning/Sampling

Remedlation/Disposal

Permlt Costs

Media. Public Water Supply | Percent Interest b Years.. of §
i epreciation ;
Lo sol s
ltem Cost.  Date Required Final Date. ¥rs Interest Saved Onetlme Costs EB Amount
0:00 0 0 o]
0.00 b0 o] b0
0.00 S0 $0 Q
0.00 30 $0 $0
0.00 50 Lonfa - - o]
0.00 0 -l 0
0.00 V] ffa 0
0.00 0 Confai Q
0.00 0 “na $0
0.00 0 nia’ $0

Other {as needad)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 0 30 0

Parsonnel 0.00 0 50 0

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 0 Q

Suppliesfequipment 0,00 0 0 4]

Financlal Assuranca [2] G.00 O 0 4]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] $500 8-3ep-2009 9-Sep-2009 0.00 0 $500 $500
Other {as needed) $500 27-Sep-2009 3-0ct-2008 [ 0.00 0 $500 $500

Notes for AVOIDED costs

The avoided cost includes the estimated amount necessary to provide boil water notices, calculated for the 24

hour period following the water eutage and/or low water pressure ocourrences.

Approx. Cost of Compllance

$1,000]

TOTAL|

$1,000]




‘Screening Date 9-Dec-2000 Docket No. 2009-2010-PWS-E \
Respondent Melrose Waler Supply Corporation Pulicy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)

: ‘Case ID No. 383839 PCW Revision Gelober 30, 2008

; Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102680346

: Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Epifanic Villarreal

Violation Number 4

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 290.46(r)

Failed to operats the Facility te maintain a minimum pressure of 36 pounds per square inch
{"psi") throughout the distribution system under normal-operating conditions and a
minimum pressure of 20 psi during emergencies such as fire fighting. Specifically, a
pressure recorder installed o the Facility's distribution flush valve located an-Counly Road
349 recorded a pressure reading below 36 psi at various timas on September 21-28, 2009,
and September 28-29, 2009,

Violation Description

Base Penally] 51,000

Release Major Moderate Minor

OR Actuall[

Potentlal X Percent

:>>Programmatic Maftix - = - . B e
£ Falsification Major Moderate Minor

I | [ | ] Percent

Inadequate pressure throughout the distribution system-could result in water outages and backflow
problems that could expose customers fo sfgnificant amounts of contaminants which -not would exceed
levels that are protective of human health.

Iatrix
Notes

o SRt adjastment] §750]
$2501

o3
H

Number of Viclation Evenis Number of violation days

" daily
H weekly

monthky
mark only one

winanx |- Guartery Violation Base Penalty $2.000

-semiannual
- annual.
single évent X

Eight single events are recommended, for the days that the pressure was recorded below 35 psi.

— S S S—

Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settiernent Offer

Extracrdinary

Ordinary]
N/A] X (rmark with x
Notes The Respondent daes not meet the-gocd faith criteria for this

viclation.

Violation Subtotal 52,000

- Stafuitory Limit Test DR

§500] Violatlon Final Penalty Total_______ $2,440]
This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limit;}m




Economic Benefif Worksheet
Respondent Melrose Water Supply Cerporation
Case 1D No. 38832
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102689346

i . ) Media Public Water Supply 'E Percent Interest Year§ o_f !
i Violation No. 4 E Depreciation :
1 o808
; Item Cost Date Required Firal Date ¥rs  Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
item: Description No commas or §
Delayed Costs
: Equipment 0:00 0 $0
Bulldings : 0:00 0 fo
Other {as needed) 0:00 0 $0
Englneering/construction : .00 0 il
Land . 0.00 C 0
Record Keeping System ) 0.00 $C 0
Tralnlng/Sampling : 0.00 i 0
Remaedlatlon/Disposal 0.00 0 0
Permit Costs 0.00 30 0
Other {as needad) 0.00 $0 $0
NMotas for DELAYED costs
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoidéd costs before enterlng item (except for one-time avolded costs) :
Disposal ] . 0.00 50 20 0 :
Persannel . 0:.00 o $0 0 i
InspectloniReporting/Sampling 0.00 0 30 0 H
Suppliesfequipment . ] ) C.00 0 4] 0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 Q0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 5500 21-Sep-2009° 29-Sep-2009 0.00 0 $500 §$500
Other (as neaded) | .00 0 30 $0
The avoided cost includes the estimated amount necessary for additional aversight that could have prevented
Notes for AVOIDED costs inadequate pressures throughout the Facility, calculated from the date the Fagcllity's pressure dropped below 35
psi.

Approx. Cost of Compllance I $5(]0| TOTALl $500|




s g g £

! Screening Date 9-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2009-2010-PWS-E PCW
! ‘Respondent Melrose Water Supply Corporation Policy Revision 2 (Sepiomber 2002)
Case ID No, 38839 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102682346
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal

Violation Number 5 §}

Rule Cité(s)

30 Tex, Admin. Code § 280.41(C)(3)K) :

Failed to provide a 16-mesh or finer corrosion-resistant screan-on the casing vent for Well

Viglation D
lolation Description Nos. 2.and 7.

: Base Penalty] $1,000
>> Environmental, Property and Human Health Matrix . . =~ = ;
: Harm

Release Major Maderate Minor

OR - Actuallf

Potentiall_ X Percent

>>Programmatic Matrix I
Cod Falsification Major Moderate Minor

= I I [ 1 | Percent
= Matri Failure io provide a:proper screen for the casing vent could allow insects, dust, and other significant
i Natrlx ameunts.of contaminants to-enter the source water which wauld not exceed levels that are:protective of
otes human health.
4 Adiustmeit] $750]
[ $250
Violation Events T S e
‘ Numbar of Violation Events Number of violation days
“daily
weekKly
e monthly
’""M,,ﬂ";ﬁﬁ"" - quarterly X ' Violation Base Penalty] $500|
sénjiannuax_l_ ]
annual .-
single event

Two quarterly-events are recommended {one event per well)-from the date of the investigation, October 1,
2009, to the date of screening, December 9, 2008,

[ oowfRedudop -

preee Before NOV . NCV to EDPRPISelliement Offer

Extraordinary
Ordinary
‘ N/A X (mark with x)
E Nat The Raspondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
ates viclation.
Violation Subtotal 3500
: tutory Limit Test o
: Estimated EB Amount| $3] Violation Final Penalty Total| $610

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits}| _ $610



Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Melrose Water Supply Corparation
Case ID No. 3883¢
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102689346 i,
o Medla Public Water Supply Percent Interest Years of
Violation No..6 Depreciation ;
59] sl
ltem Cost Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description  Nocommas-or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0,00 0 0 0
Buildings 0.00 0 0 0
Other (as needed) .00 0 4] Q
Engineering/construction $50 1-0¢t-2009 15-Dec-2009 0.21 0 b1 1
Land 0.00 0 nfa 0
Record Keeping System .00 0 ‘nfa 0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 nfa 0
RemediatloniDisposal 0.00 0 nfa 0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 Sk i nfal 0
Giher {as needed) 350 1-0Oct-2009 1-Aug-2010 0.83 52 Sooenfalo $2

Nates for DELAYED costs

The delayedicosts include the-estimated amount to provide a 16-mesh or finer corrosion-resistant screen for the
casing vent at Well No. 2, calculated from the date of the investigation to the date of compliance. The delayed
costs include-the estimated amount to provide a-16-mesh or finer corrosion-resistant screen for the casing vent at
Well No, 7, calculated from the date of the-investigation to the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {éxcept for one-time avolded costs}

Disposal 0,00 30 $0 $0

Persannal 0,00 { b0 $0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling . 0.00 0 $0 $0
Suppllesiequipment 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 50 $0 0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 | 0 $0 b0
Other (as needed) 0,00 %0 0 $0

Notes for AVYOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of CGompliance

[ $100| TOTAL| $3|




Screening Date 9-Dec-2009 Docket No, 2009-2010-PWS-E _Pew
Respondent Melrose Water Suppiy Corperation Policy Rovision 2 (Saplamber 2002)
: Case ID No. 38839 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2006

i Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102689346
Media [Statute] Putiic Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal
Violation Number| [
Rule Cite{s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 280.43(c)(4)

Failed to provide all-water siorage tanks with a water level indicator located at the 1ank site.
Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was decumented that two ground storage
tanks located at Plant No, 2.and the ground storage tank located at Plant No. 3 were not
warking.

Violation Description

Base Penalty| $1,000

H

‘>> Environimental, Pi

Release Major Moderate Minar
OR - Actuallf

Potentiall : % Percent

>>Programmatic S -
: Falsification Major Maderate Minor

L u I a u ] Percont

Failing to provide the storage tanks with properly working water level Indicators could prevent the water
cperator from making necessary water usage calculations and adjustments and could expose customers ta
an insignificant amount of contaminants which would not exceed levels protective of human health.

Matrix
Notes

§500]

! 3100

Viglation Events
Number of Violation Events [ 89 JINumber of violation days

daily
weekly.

" monthly. ]
i WY One . 1
" wﬂﬁa'ﬁx quarterty Violation Base Penalty $300]

semiannual
annual
single event X

i
]
t
H

Three single events are recommended (one event per tank).

[ 10.0%|Reduction - L o 30|

Bofore NOV _ NCV 1o EDPRPISeltIement Offer

jood Faith Effaits to ¢

: Extraordinary
E Ordinary X
N/A [(rnarle wilh x)

Notes|| The Respendent achieved compliance on December 15, 2008,

Viclation Subtotal} 5270
aniéfit (EB) for this vio * §tatufory Limit Tést
Estimated EB Amount| 541 Violation Final Penalty Total} $336

_ . This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for lImits) $336




P

Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Melrose Water Supply Corporation
Case IP No. 358339
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102689346 : o
. . H H
o Madia Public Water Supply " Percent Interest Years.. o'f :
Violation No. & ; Depreciation ;
Iltem Cost Date Requlred Flinal Date ¥Yrs. Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item:Description: Mo eommes or §
Deldyed Costs
Equipment 0.00 30 $0
il 0.00 0 $0
Other (as needed) $300 1-Oct-2009 15-Dec-2009 0.21 30 4
Engineering/construction 0.00 0 0
Land 0.00 0 0
Record Kesping System 0.00 0 o]
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 0
Remedlation/Dispasal 0,00 0 0
Permlt Costs 0.00 0 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 0
Notes for DELAYED cost The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to repair or replace the water level indicators for Plant Nos. 2 an
otes for coosts 3, calculated {from the date of the Investigation to the date- of compliance.
Avoided Costs. ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {(except for one-time avoided costs).
Disposal 0.00 0 %0 0
Personnel 0.00 0 $0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 0
Suppllesfequipment 0.00 0 30 $0
Financlal Assurance {2] 0.00 0 $0 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 50 0
Other (as neaded) 0.00 0 $0 $0
Notes for AVOIDED costs
Approx. Cost of Compliance $SUDI TOTAL' $4|




Screening Pate 9-Dec-2009

Docket No. 2009-201G-PWS-E

Respondent Melrose Water Supply Corporation

Case ID No. 38339

TR
PGW

Policy Roevigion 2 (Seplember 2002}

PCW Revision Oulober 36, 2008

Reg. Enf. Reference No. RN102689346
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Epifanic Villarreal
Viofation Number| 7

Rule Cile[s)"

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 200.43(dX2)

Failed to provide the 2,000 gallon pressure tank at Plant No. 2 with a pressure release

Violation Description device

] Base Penalty[_________ﬂ
>> Environmental, Propeity and Human Health Maftix

[ : Harm

e Release  Major Moderate Minor

; -OR Actuallf

] Potentialf % Percent

>>PrograffitdtigMatrix . oo

: Falsification Major Maderate Minor

Percent

Failure to have a pressure release davice on the pressure tank could result:in excess pressurization and
Matrix would not allow for the release of excessive dir resulting in.possible tank fallure. As a result, customers
Notes [ could be exposed to a significant amount of confaminants which wauld exceed-levels that are protective of
human health,

II I 1 I |

et $500]
- 3500 '

>

‘Violation Events
Number of violation days

daily
weekly
maonthly X
quarterly Violation Base Penalty| $1,500
semiannual

annual -
single event

3 mark only onie
willran x

i Three monthly events are recommended from the dale of the investigation, Octeber 1, 2008, to the date of
E screening, December 9, 2009,

‘Good Faith Efferis to Gomiply o Reducflon o L $10
g Before NOY  NOV to EDPRP/Setllemant Offer
! Extraordinary
Ordinary| X
N/A (mark with x)
Notes|| The Respondent achieved compliance on December 15, 2008,
Viclation Subtotal $1,350]
Statitory Limit Test S

Vlolation Final Penalty Tolal! $1,680
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimits)l 51,680

Estimated EB Amount]| $1]




Respondent Melrose Water Supply Corporation

Economic Benefit Worksheet

Case ID No. 38838
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102689346

Media Public Waler Supply ;;;::ent I;;;;:mmqé;rs of
Violation No. 7 ; Depreclation |
b 80l
ltermn Cost Date Reruired Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description  No commas or$
Delayed Costs
Equlpment 0.0 50 ¢
Buildings 0.00 0 0
Qther (as neadod) 5100 1-Cct-2009 15-Dec-2008 0.21 0 1
Englneering/construction 0.00 0 0
Land 0.00 0 0
Record Keeplng System 0.00 0 Q
Training/Sampling 000 0 0
Remedlation/DIsposal 0.00 0 aQ
Pormlt Gosts 0.00 0 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 Q 4]

Notes for DELAYED costs

The delayed cost includes the-estimated amount fo install a-pressure release device on the pressure tank,
caleulated from the date of the investigation to the date of campliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for orie-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0,00 Q 0 Q

Personnel 0.00 0 0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 Q ] 0
Suppllesfequipment 0.00 0 0 0

Flnanclal Assuranca [2] " 0.00 0 Q Q
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0,00 0 Q 0
Other (as needed) G.00 Q 0 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

$100]

TOTAL| $1]




Screening Date
Respondent

‘Case 1D No.

Reg. Ent. Reference No.
Media [Statute]

Enf. Coordinator

9-Dec-2009 Docket-No. 2009-2010-PWS-E L PCW-
Melrose Waler Supply Corporation Policy Revision 2 (Seplembar 2002)
38839 PCW Revision Oclober 30,.2008
RN102689346

FPublic Water Supply
Epifanic Villarreal

Violation Number a

Rule Cite{s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code §:290.46(m)

Violation Description

Failed to initiate maintenance and housekesping practices at the Facility to ensure the
good working cendition and general appearance of the Facility and equipment. Specifically,
at the time of the investigation, it was documented that the sealing block at Well No. 4 was

cracked, the roof hatch curbing on the 0.05 Million Gallon {"MG") ground storage tank at

Piant No. 2 was rusted, and the pressure tanks.at-Plant Nes. 3 and 4 were not properly

seated on the foundation.

>> Environmental, Propérty a

Base Penalty| $1,000

Major Moderate Minor

X Percent

Release
OR Actuall[
Potentiall[
>>Programmatic Matrix
: - Falsification

i
i

Major Moderats  Minor

[ I | Percent

Matrix
Notes

Failure ta maintain the-good working condition and general appearance of the Facility'é-equipment could
expose the customers to an Insignificant amount of cantaminants which would not exceed levels that are.

protective of human health.

nark only e
with an x

Adjustiiert] $900]
sl

Number of violation days

i
weaekly
monthly

. GGarterhy - Violation Base Penalty] $400

-sernianrivial
anriual *,

singleevent|| %

Four single events are recommended (one event per plant location).

Bofore NOV MOV 1o EDPRP/Settiement Offer

Extraordinary
Ordinary
N/A X {rnark with x}
Nat The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
es viclation.
Violation Subtotal 5400
Estimated EB Amount| 391} Violatlon Final Penalty Total $488

This violation Final Assessed Penally (adjusted for Jimits) $488



Respondent Mslrose Water Supply Corporation

Economic Benefit Worksheet

Case ID No. 32839
Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN102689346 e e e e e
o Media Public Waler Supply ; Percent Interest Year§ o_f i
Violation No. 8 i Depreciation
Itam. Cost Date Recuired Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item Description Nocemmas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 50 $0 50
Buildings 0.00 0 30 30
Other (as needet) $1,000 1-Oct-2009 1-Q¢t-2010 1.00 3 $67 $70
Englneering/construction 0.00 50 30 0
Land 0.00 0 e nfa - 0
Racord Keeping System 0.00 50 L nfa 0
Training/Sampling 0.00 50 2. nla i]
RemadlationiDIsposal 0.00 o S nfa 0
Permit Costs 0.00 50 . - nia fo
Other {as needed) §2,000 1-0ct-2009 15-Dec-2008 0.21 $21 2 -nfa §21

Notes for DELAYED costs

The delayed costs include the estimated amount te refurbish or replace the 0.06 MG ground storage tank roof
hatch curbing ai Plant Mo. 2, calculated from the date of the investigation o the estimated date of compliance. The
delayed costs include the estimated amount e properly seat the pressure lanks at Plant Nos. 3 and 4 to the
foundation and repair the sealing:block at Well No.4 calculated from the date of the investigation to the date of

compliance.
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1]aveided costs before entering item (gxcept for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal || G.00 0 $0 0

Persannel 0.00 0 %0 0

I tlon/Reparting npling 0.00 0 0 0

Supptiesfequipment .00 Q 0 0

Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 $0 $0

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 b0 0-

Giher {as naeded) 0.00 20 0 0

Notas for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $3,0DO| TOTAL| $91 |




Screening Date 9-Dec-2009

Case ID No. 38839
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102889346
‘Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Epifania Villarreal

Respondent Msirose Water Supply Corporation

Docket No. 2009-2010-PWS-E PEW
Polfcy Rovision 2 {Seplander 2002}
FCW Revision Oclober 36, 2008

>> Environmental, Prop Hurmian Health Matrix.
: Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actual
: Potential X Percent
H
>>Programmatic Mafrix "0 i
S - Falsification Major Moderate Minar
I ] | T ] Percent
Matrix Failure to secure the roof hatch on the ground storage tank coukd expose cusiomers of the Facility to
Notes insignificant amounts of contaminants which would not exceed levels that are protective-of human health.

H

'Economic Beriefit

Violation Numben| g

Violaticn Description

fforts to Comply

Rule Cite{s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.43(c)(2)

Falled to ensure that the roof hatch on the ground storage tank at Plant No. & remains
locked except during inspections and maintenance. Specifically, at the time of the
Investigation, it was documenited that the reof hatch on the ground sterage tank at Plant
No. & did not lock.

Base Penalty| 51,000

Adjustment| §500]

[ $100

Number of Violation Events

daily
weakly
manthly:
mﬁ:ﬁu?r.;ﬁ?‘m quaitétly - Violation Base Penaltym
semiannual
annual
single event X

[ 88 JINumber of violation days

One single event is recommended.

[ to0%]Reduclion ) FEEE N 519)

bt
Befarg NOY  NOV ta EDPRP/Settlement Offer

Exfraordinary

Ordinary, X
N/A| (riark with %)

Notesl{ The Respondent achieved compliance on December 15, 2009.

Violation Subtotal| $90]

(EB) far s Vi Statiitory Limit Test

Vlotation Final Penalty Total! 5112
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for I_i_rgit§)[ §112]

Estimated EB Amount| $0]




Réspondent.

Economic Benefit Worksheet

Case ID No. 38839

Reg. Ent. Reference No.
Media
Violation No.

Item Description No commasor §:

Deldyed Costs

Equipment

Bulldings

Other (as needed)
Englineering/construction

Land

Record Keaplng System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediation/DIsposal
Permlt Costs

QOther (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED cosis

Melrose Water Supply Corparation
RN102689346 X
Pukblic Water Supply | Parcent Interest Years of
Q { Depreciatio
i
e 3O B
ltem Cost  Date Requlred Final Date Yrs  Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
0.00 0 0
Q.00 0 $0
520 1-0ct-2009 15-Dec-2008 0.21 0 $0
0.00 0 $0
" 0.00 0 30
0.00 0 $0
0.00 0 $0
0.00 0 $0
. 0.00 0 $0
0,00 0 $0

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to replace the lock for the roof hatch on the ground storage tank,
calculated from the date of the investigation to the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefore entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00. 0 50 0

Personnel 0,00 50 it} 0

Inspection/Reporting/$ampling 0.00 0 $0 0

Suppliesfequipmant 0.00 $0 t] 0

Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 50 0 0

ONE-TIME avelded costs [3] 0.00. [i 50 $0

Other (as needad} 0.00 50 0 30

Naotes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $2[}| TOTAL| $0|




! Screening Date 9-Dec-2009
: Respondent Melrose Water Supply Corporation
: Case ID No. 35839

NP

Docket No. 2009-2010-PWS-E PCW
Poiloy Revision 2 (Soptember 2002)
PCW Revision Cclober 30, 2008

: Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102689346
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Epifanic Villarreal

Violation Number 10

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 280.46{m)(4)

5 Failed fo maintain all treatment units, storage and pressure maintenance facilities,
. .. distribution system lines and related appurtenances in a watertight condition. Specifically,
D
Viclation escrlptlon; atthe time of the investigation, it was documented that the service pumps:located.at Plant
| Nos. 5, 8, and 11 were leaking.

Base Penalty $1,000

man Health Matrix

curgen

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
CR Actual
Potential % Percent
>>Program Viatrix SRR
o Falsification Major Moderate Minor

(i I | I ] Percent

Matrix || Fallure to maintain the Facllity in-a-watertight condition could allow a significant amount of contaminants. to
Notes enterthe Faaility-which would not exceed levels protective of human health.

- Adjustiieit| §750]
$250

[T

Vielation Events

Number of Violation Events

" daily -

- weekly
" monthly:

ek only ohe £
with an x quarterly X
sermiannual

annual
.Single event.

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty $750

Three quarterly events are recommended {one event per service pump) from-the date of the Investigation,
Qctober 1, 2009, to the date of screening, December 8, 2009,

Before NOV _ NCV lo EOFRP/Saltiement Offer’

Extraordinary

Ordinary *
NIA \imark with %)

Notesi The Respondent achieved compliance on-Daecember 15, 2009,

Violation Subtotal $675

 Sfafiftohy Limit Test |
Violation Final Penalty Total $840

.. This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $840

Estimated EB Amount] $43)




Violation No. 10

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Melrose Water Supply Corporation
Case ID No, 38839
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102689346
Media Public Water Supply

Iltem Gost Date Required Final Date Yrs

Item Description No-commas or §

Delayed Costs

Equipment

Bulldings

Other {as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Training/Sampling
Remediatlon/Disposal
Permlt Costs

Other (as needed)

WNotes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs

Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

Flnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE.TIME aveided costs [3]
Giher {as neaded)

Notes for AVOIDED cosis

Approx. Cost of Campllance

i
{ Percent Interest

H

i
B0
Interest Saved Onetime Costs

Years of

Depreciation ,
18

EB Amount

0:00 0 $0

- 0:00 0 $0

$3.000 1-Oct-2008 16-Dec-2000 || 0:21 2 $43
0:00 0 §0

0.00 0 $0

0.00 50 $0

0.0 50 $0

0.00 50 0

0,00 50 0

0.00 0 $0

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to repair the service pump leaks at Plant Nos. 5, 8, and 11,
calculated from the date of the investigation to the date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefore entéring item {except for ane-time avolded costs)
0.00 $0 30 $0
0.00 0 30 30
0.00, 0 $0 30
0.00 0 $0 0
0.00 0 $0 0
0.00: 0 30 0
0.00 0 $0 0
$3,000] TOTAL| $43]




Screening Date 9-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2009-2010-PWS-E PCW
Respondent Melrose Water Sugply Corporation Poitay Revisian 2 (Septarilber 2002)
‘Case [D'No. 38839 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102689346
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinatoer Epifanioc Villarrsal
Violation Number 11 Il
Rule Clte(s)

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 290.46(7}(2)

Failed o provide Facllity records to Commissicn persennel at the time of the-investigation,
i Specifically, at the fime of the investigation, the following records were requested by the
Violation Description|| investigator but not available for review: amounts of chemicals used each day, customer
| complaints, monitoring plan, plant operaticns manual, drought contingency plan, copies of
i sanitary easements for Well Nos.1 and 3, and a plugging report for Plant No. 7.

Base Penalty} $1,0007

roperty and Human Health Mafrx ~ .. . o
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

OR Actuall[

Potentiall[ Percent

e

Falsification Major  Moderate  Minor

. [ { I I X I Percent

Matiix
Notes

At least 70% of the rule requirement was met,

Adjistmant] §550)
| [ $14]

Number of Violation Events [ 88 JINumber of violation days

- daily
weskly .
manthly ‘
quarterly Violation Base Penalty $10]
; semiannual
: - annual
single event X

mark only one
; with an x

One single event is recommended.

[ owwlReduslion .. [T

BoforeNOY _ NOV lo EDPRP/Salliemant Offer

Extraordinary
Ordinary,
IN/A, X Kmark wilh x}
Notes The Respendent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
violation,
Viclation Subtotal $70]

Estimated EB Amount] 36] Vialation Final Penalty Total[ §13
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimits)] $50]




Violation No. 11

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Mealrose Water Supply Corporation
Case ID No. 328839
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102689246
Media Public Water Supply

ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date

Item Description Nocommas.or §

Delayed Costs

Equipment

Bulldings

Other (as needed)
Engineering/econstruction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Trainlng/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Cther {(as needed}

Notes for DELAYED cosis

Avoided Costs

DIsposal

Parsonne!
inspection/Reporling/Sampling
Suppliesfaquipment

Flnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as neaded}

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

Yrs

e

Interest Saved

Percent Interest

w(_)“;;.atime Costs

o w"(ears of
Depreciation :

50|

EB Amount

3

3
H
3

15

0.00

0.00

$100 1-0¢t-2009 1-Aug-2010

0.83

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.co

50
b0
0
1]
0
0
0
0
0
[¥]

(=] e o] (] L] [a] f] o)) Lar] [}

0.00

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to maintain Facility records, caloulated from the date of the
investigation to the estimated date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hofore entering item. {except for one-time avoided costs)

.00 0 $0 $0
0:.00 0 $0 $0
Q.00 0 0 ]
Q.00 | 0 ] 0
0.00 $0 $0 $0
0,00 $0 §0 0
0:00 50 30 )
$100| TOTAL| 6]




g

Screening Date 9-Dec-2009 ‘Docket No. 2009-2010-PWS-E PCW
: Respondent Melrase Water Supply Corporation Policy Revision 2 (Sepiember 2002}
Case ID No. 338838 PCW Revision Qcloher 20, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102689345
E Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal
: V12 12
Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex, Admin. Code § 290.46{s)(1}
: Failed 1o calibrate the Facility's well meters at least ance every three years. Specifically, at
i Violation Description| the time of the investigation, it was documented that flow meters for Well Nos. 3,4,5,7,8,
: -and 9 were not calibrated.
Base Penalty| $1,000
>> Environmental, Property and Human H %
; Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actual
_ Potential X Percent
>>Prograjiifiiatic Matrix L SR
H Falsification Major Moderate Minor
! [ I I I ] Percent
Matri Fallure to have the well meters aroperly calibrated-could result in inaccurate water usage and production
Nalrlx data, which could -expose :custemers to an insignificant amount of contaminants that would not exceed
oles levels protective of human health,
L Adjsirment] $s00]
i $100

Number of Violation Events Number of violaticn days

daily -
weekly
monthly

nark only ane

_semiannual
- annual
single event X

Six single events are recommended (one avent per mater).

with an x quarterly Violation Base Penalty| £600

Good Faith Efforts o Gémiply [ 25.0%|Reduclion '~

§150

Bafore NOV _ NOV lo EDPRP/Seltiement Gifer

Extracrdinary

Ordinary] *
N/A (mark with x)

Notesli  The Respondent achieved compliance on-October 9, 2009.

: Viclation Subtotal|

$450

ic Benefit (EB) for this viclation

Estimated EB Amount| 5718} Violation Final Penalty Total|

$582

$582

;
i
H
H
i
i

This viclatlon Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Melrose Water Supply Corporation
Case ID No. 38839
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102689346

o Media Public Water Supply Percent Interest _ 12ars of &
Violation No. 12 Depreciation -
6o 18
Item Cost  Date Required. Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
{tem Description: Nocommas-ar $
Delayed Costs
Equipment B . .00 0 0
Buildings 0.00 0 0
Other (as needed) || - 0.00 0 4]
Englnearing/construction .00 O Q
Land 0.00 O 0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 $0
Training/Sampling 0.0 Q aQ
Remedlatlon/Disposal 0,00 0 Q
Permit Costs 0.00 O 4]
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 6]
Notes for DELAYED costs
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefore entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal . 0,00 0 $0 o]
Parsonnel 0,00 0 $0 0
[nspeaction/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 0
Suppllesfequipment || 0.00 0 50 0
Financial Assurance [2] L 0.00 $0 $0 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 $0 0
Other (as neaded) $600. 1-Dct-2006 1-Oct-2009 392 3118 $600 $718
Notes for AVOIDED costs The avolded cost includes the estimated amqunt 1.0 prtlaperly.calllbraie tha well meters, calculated for the three
years prior to the investigation date.

Approx, Cost of Compllance .‘BEDO' TOTALI 57 8|




: Screening Date 9-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2009-2010-PWS-E . PCW
; Respondent Melrose Water Supply Corporation Pollcy Ravision 2 (Sepleniier 2002)
Case ID No. 38839 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2068
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102689346
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Goordinator Eplfanio Viilarreal
Viglatlon Number| 13 I

Rule Cite{s) 55 Tox. Admin. Code § 200.384)(1)(A) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 341.0357

: FFailed o notify the Commission prior to making any significant change or addition where

: the change in the existing distribution system results in an increase or decrease in

‘ producilon, treatment, storage, or pressure maintenance capacity. Specifically, at the time
of the investigation, it was documented that polyphosphate was used as a treatment
chemical at Well No. 8. However, there was no-evidence of prior notification to use

Violation Description

polyphosphate.
Base Penalty] $1,000
>> Envnro@mg@@al Property and Human Health Matix - 3

Release Major Mgzé:zte Minor

OR. Actualf
Potential| j Percent

>>Programmat|c Matrix _ = -
i Falsification Major Moderate Minor

I L x I I | Percent

Matri

100% of the rule requirements were not med.
Notes

Adjisfient] $750]

5250

ion Events

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

daily
: weekly ]
monthly
! Wﬂ.ﬁgxim'\ 1 qoarterty Violation Base Penalty] $250
; semiannual ]
i ., annual
sirigle’event. X

One single event Is recommended,

%
|
i
2
]
I
H

Berore NOV NOV to EDPRF‘.'Set!Iament Offar

Extracrdinary
Ordinary]
) NIA X (mark with x)
| Notes The Respondani does not meet the good faith criteria for this

violation,

Violation Subtotal 5250

Statutofy Limit Test -
Estimated EB Amount| 51 Violation Final Penalty Total $305
_ This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $308




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Melrose Water Supply Corparation
Case ID No..38839
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102689346

Media Public Water Supply

Violation No..13

Delayed Costs

Percent Interest

6.0

Yeérs of !
Depreciation :

18

Item Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
ltem Description No cammas or §

Equipment 0,00 0 $0 $0

Bulldings 0.00 0 ] $0

Other {as needed) 20 1-0ct-2009 1-Aug-2010 0,83 $0 1 $1
Englneeting/construction 0.00 0 $0 $0
Land 0.00 0 o nfa. $0

Record Keeping System 0.00 fi] i $0
Tralning/Samnpling 0.00 0 [ $0
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 $0 - nia $0
Permnit Costs 0.00 50 5 nfa $0

Other {as needed) 0.00 80 Al $0

Notes for DELAYED costs

The delayed costs includes the estimated amount te notify the Commission of the Facility’s treatment changes at

Well No. 8, calculated from the date of the investigation fo the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before:eritering. iftem (except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 50 $0 $0

Parsonnel 0.00 0 $0 o]

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 $0 $0 i)

Suppliesfequipment 0.00 80 1 $0

Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0:00 50 0 50

ONE-TIME avoldad costs [3] 0.00 0 $0 $0

Other {as neaded) 0,00 0 30 $0

Notas for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of C §20] TOTAL| $1 |




Violation Subtotal 52,625
‘Economic Bensfit (EB) for this vialation o _ Slatiltoly Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount] $5] Violation Final Penalty Total [ $3,306]

Screening Date 9-Dec-2009 Docket No, 2009-2010-PWS-E  PEW |
Respondent Melrose Water Supply Corporation Poticy Revision 2 (Septembar 2002)
Case D No. 38839 PUW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102689346
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply ;

Enf. Coordinator Epifania Villarreal

Violation Number 14 I

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex, Admin. Code-§ 280.44(n)(1)(A)

Falled to ensure that.a backflow prevention assembly or an air gap Is installed at all
residences and establishments where an actual or pofential contamination hazard exists.
Viclation Descriptionj  Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was noted that there were no backflow

prevention assemblies or air gaps installed for the 7 different locatlons within the
distributien-system where an actual or potential contamination hazard was ideniified.

Base Penalty $1,000

Release Major Maderate Minor
Actuall

Potertial] % Percent

tic Matrix

Bn 3

Falsification Major Moderate Minor

[ | I I ] Parcent

Without a backflow prevention assembly or air gap installed, backflow and siphenage could aceur and the
water supplied for human consumption could be-exposed to significant amounts of contamination which
could exceed levels that are protective of human health.

Martrix
Notes

Adjustient| $500]

I §500

Number of Viclation Events [ 69 ||Number of violation days

daily
weskly

manthly
insrk only one

wilh an x ~ Quarterly Viclation Base Penalty] $3,500

semiannual
- annial
single avert [

Seven single events are recommended {one event per location that is required to have a backilow
prevention assembly).

yo s [__2som]Regucion e [ el

Before NGOV NOV fo EDPRP/Selllement Offar

G Fiith |

Extraordinary:

Crdinary] X
N/A (mark with x}

Notesk The Respondent achieved compliance an October 14, 2009,

This violation Final Assessed Penally (adjusted for limits) §3,395]



Respondent Melrose Water Supply Corporation

Case ID No.
Reg. Ent, Reference No.

Economic Benefit Worksheet

38839

-RN102689346

Media Public Water Supply

i Percent Interest

Violation No. 14 ‘ Depreciatio
E .18
Item. Gost Date Rerulired Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equlpment 0.0¢ 0 0
Bulldings 0.00 0 Q
Other (as needed) $2 205 1-0c¢i-2009 14-0ct-2009 0.04 0 5
Engineeringfconstruction 0.00 0 §0
Land .00 0 30
Record Keeping System 0,00 0 Q
Training/Sampling 0.00 0 0
Remediation/Dsposal 0.00 o 50
Permlt Costs ; 0.00 0 50
Ciher (as needed) II: 0.00 0 $0

Notes for DELAYED caosis

Avoided Costs
Disposal

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to purchase and install backflow prevention assemblies or air
gaps at each of the 7 different locations, calculated from the date of the Investigation te the date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for cne-time aveided costs)

Parsonnel

Inspection/Reporiing/Sampling

Suppllesiequipment

Flnanclal Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]

Other (as neaded)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

0.00 0 $0 50
.00 0 $0 $0
0.00 0 $0 $0
.00 0 $0 50
0.00- 0 30 $0
9,00 i 50 0
0.00 $0 30 0
$2,205] TOTAL| 35|




Screening Date 9-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2008-2010-PWS-E PewW
] Respondent Melrose Waler Supply Carporation Folicy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002}
i Case ID No. 38839 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

: Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102689346
‘Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf, Coordinator Epifanic Villarreal

Violation Number| 15 %

Rule Cite{s)

30 Tex. Admin.Code § 280.46(u)

Failed to plug and seal an abandaned public water supply wellin accardance with 16 Tex.
Admin. Code ch. 76 or retum the-weli ta a non-deterioraied condition. Specifically, at the
time of the investigation, it was documented that Well No. 6 had been abandoned since

2004,

Violation Description

i Baso Penalty| $1,000
>> Environmenital, Property and H
i Release Maijor Moderate Minor
U ¢ S5 Actuall
; Potential| X Percent
>>Programmatu= Matrix L AT PR
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
I I I [ | Percent
Matri Failing to ensure that the well is properly cemented and protected could cause the Facility’s scurce water to
Nalnx be contaminated with a significant amount of pollutants which would exceed levels protective of human
oles health.
Adjdetien| $500]
| $500
Number of Viclation Events [ 83 Jnumber of violation days
daily
E weekly
1 ok ontrone |- MO X
! oitrans | auarterly Violation Base Penalty]| $1,500
semiannual
‘ annual -
single event
: Three menthly evenis are.recommended from the date of the investigation, Qctober 1, 2009, to the date of
& screening, December 9, 2009,
Jood Faith Efforts fo Gontply [ 0.0%[Rediicon - 50
Bafore NOV WOV to EDPRPISellernent Offer
Extraordinary ]
; Ordinary]
: NIA X (mark with x)
i
The Respondent does-net.meet the good faith criterla for this
; Notes L
; viclation.
Violation Subtotal} 31,500
‘Econoniic Benefl Statiifory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount| $1,753] Violation Final Penalty Total $1,830

~ This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limlts}| $7,835]



§ Economic Benefit Worksheet
: Respondent Mslrose Water Supply Corporation
Case ID No. 38539
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102689346
Media Public Water Supply
Viclation No. 156

Percent Interest

5.0

Item Cost Date Requlred Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount

Item: Destription: Mo commas or §

Delayed Costs

Equipment 0.00 30 30
Bulidings 0,00 30 30

Other (as needed) $20.000 1-0ct-2009 1-Jan-2011 1.26 583 §1,753
Englneeringfconsirucilon 0.00 0 0
Land 0.00 0] 0
Record Keeplng Systam 0.00 0 $0
Tralning/Sampling 0.0 $0 $0
Remediatlon/Dlsposal : 0,00 | 0 $0
Permit Costs : . 0.00 0 b0
Other (as needed) : 0.00 $0 0

The delayed costs include the estimated amount to plug abandened Well No. 8 or return to a non-deteriorated

Notes for DELAYED costs conditian, calculated from the date of the investigation to the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE[1] avoided costs before-entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal . 0.00 0 0 0

Parsonnel . 0.00 0 0 0

Inspeclion/Reporting/Sampli _0.00 0 0 0

Suppliesfequipmant . 0.00 0 Q 0
Flrangcial Assurance [2] 0,00 0 ] 0 ;
QONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 30 0 :
Other (as needad) 0.00 0 $0 0 }

Notes tor AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $20,000| TOTALI _# ,?53'




Screening Date 9-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2009-2010-PWS-E
‘Respondent Melrose Water Supply Corporation

Case ID-No. 38830

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102689346

Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarrea!

Viclation Number([ 16

- PewW
Policy Rovision 2 (Seplember 2002}
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Violation Description

i
!
:
:

>> Envirgnmental, Préetty and Hurian Health fiatix ~ ~

Rula Cita(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.43(c)(6)

Failed 1o maintain all treatmerit units, storage and pressure:maintenance facilities,
distribution system IInes.and refated appurtenances in a wateright condition. Specifically,
at the time of the Investigation, It was-documented that the tank drain on the 0.02 MG
ground storage tank was leaking at Plant No. 8.

Base Penalty $1,000

Harm
Release Major Moderate Mingr
OR Actual
Potential X Percent
>>Prografiiatie Matrix . - e i
Falsification Major Moderate Minar
{ I | I 1 Percent

Matrix
Notas

d Faith Efforts to Comply

v

Failure o maintain the tank in a watertight condition could -allow a significant amount of contaminants to
enter the water supply which would not exceed levels protective of human health,

Beisei] 750]

$250

Number of Violatlon Evenls Number of violation days

daily

" weekly
maonthly

quarterly X

semiannual

. annual

single event

ik ity ong
with an x

Violation Base Penalty $250

Cne quarterly event is recommended from the date of the investigation, Octaber 1, 2009, to the date of
screening, December 9, 2009,

Before NOV _ NOV to EDPRP/Setliement Gter

[ s

Extraordinary

Ordinaryj
N/A X Jiimark with %)
Not The Respondent dees not meet the good faith criteria for this
otes violatien.

Vialation Subfotal $250

$70] Violation Finat Penalty Total| £305/

Estimated EB Amount|

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)] $305




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Melrose Water Supply Corporaticn

Gase ID No. 38839
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102688346

. . Media Public Water Supply { Parcent Interest Years of :
Viclation No. 16 ! Depraciation |
| 5.o|_“ 15|
ifem Cost Date Recjuired Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved” Onetlme Cosfs  EB Amount
Itetn Description Nocommasor $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0,00 0 30
Bufldings 0.00 0 30
: Other (a3 neaded) $1,000 1-Oct-2009 1-0ct-2010 1.00 3 570
: Enginearingiconstruction 0,00 QO 50
Land 0.00 30 30
: Record Keeplng Systam 0.00 0 0
: Training/Sampling 0,00 0 0
i Remedlation/DIsposal 0.00 $0 $0
i Permit Costs 0.00 0 $0
H Giher (as naeded) 0.00 $0 50

Motes for DELAYED costs

The delayed cost includes the-estimated amount to repair the leaking tank drain on the 0.02 MG ground starage
tank at Plant 8, calculated from the date of the investigation to the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1]avoided costs before entering [fem {except for one-fime avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 0 $0 50

Persannel 0.00 $0 30 $0

Inspection/Reporling/S i 0.00 50 $0 $0

Suppll t 0:00 0 $0 50

Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 $0 $0

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0:00 30 $0 $0

Other {as neadad) 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of C $1,000] TOTAL| $70!




! Screening Date 9-Dec-2008
Respondent Melrose Water Supply Corporation
‘Case |ID No. 38839

Docket No. 2009-2010-PWS-E TPCW
Foficy Revision 2 (September 2062)
FCW Revision October 30, 2008

i Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN162689346
‘Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Egifanio Villarreal

Violation Number 17

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex, Admin, Code § 290.46(r}

Failed to operate the Facility to maintain a minimum pressure of 35 psi throughout the
distribution system under normal operating conditions and a minimum pressure of 20 psi
! . .|| during emergencies such as fire fighting. Specifically, a pressure recorder installed on the
Violation Description Facility's distribution flush vaive located-on County Road 345 recorded a pressure reading
below 20 psi at varlous times on September 27, 2009, September 30, 2009, Qatober 1 and
Qctober 2, 2009,

g Base F‘enally] $1,000
| onmental, Property Aid Humah Health Matrix — -
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

OR . Actualll

Potentiall| X Percent

¥

L

Percent

Inadequate pressure throughout the distribution system could result in water outages and backflow
problems that could -expose customers fo significant amounts of contaminants which would exceed levels
that are protective-of-human-health.

\>>Programm _ , e
t Falsification Major Moderate Minor

I L. I I I

Matrix
Notes

Adjustment| $500]
$500

Violatioh Evefits

Number of Viclation Events

" dlaily
~ weskly .
monthly
e | quarterty ' Violation Base Penalty $2,000
semiannual
“annual -
| single event X

Number of violation days

:
t
H
¢
¢
£
t
;

' Four single events are recommended, calculated forthe days that the pressure was recorded below 20 psi.

‘Good Faith Efforts to Comiply [ 50lRecusion

Before NOV MOV to EDPRPISeltlsment Offer

Extraordinary
Crdinary|
: N/A X {(mark with x)
i Nat The Respendent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
: eS| violation,
Violation Subtotal $2,660]
Statiitory Limit Test o
Estimated EB Amount] §5.000} Violation Final Penalty Total §2,440]

This viclation Final Assessed Penal

djusted for limits) $2,440]




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Melrose Water Supply Corporation
Case ID No. 38839
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102689346
Media Public Water Supply

Years of |

i Parcent Interest
i

Violation No. 17 i Depreciation |
; 5.0| 150
Item Cost Date Required Fihal Date- ¥rs  Interest Saved Onetinie Costs  EB Amount
Iltem Description Nocommas or §
Delayed Costs
Equlpment 0.00 0 0 $0
7 Buildings 0:.00 0 0 o}
: Dther (as naeded) 0.00 $0 [ 0
E Englnearingfconstruction 0.00 0 0 0
: Land 0.00 0 nfa i 0
Record Keeping Systam 0.00 $0 C o inlan P §0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 $0 oSl 0
RemedlationiDIsposal ] 0.00 50 S nfal s 0
Parmit Costs 0.00 30 RN 0
Qther {as neaded) 0.00 $0 L0l nia $0
Notes for DELAYED costs
! i
Avoided: Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefore entering Item (except for one-fime avoided costs}
% Disposal 0:00 0 $0 $0
i Persannel 0.00 0 $0 0
Inspection/Reporting 0.00 18] $0 O
Suppllesiequipment | 0.00 o $0 QO
Financlal Assurance [2] ] 0.00 0 $0 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 000 __|[_27-Sep-2009 30-5ep-2009 | 0.00 $0 1,000 1,000
Other {as neadad)  |[ 000 [ 1-Oct-2009 2-0ct-2008 0.00 0 1,000 1.000
The avoided cost includes the estimated amount necessary for additional oversight that could have prevented
Notes for AVOIDED costs || inadequate pressures throughout the Facility, calculated from the date of the system's pressure dropped below 2¢
_psi.

Approx, Cost of Compliance | 2,000/ TOTAL! $2,000|




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operatar: CN&01358682 Melrose Water Supply Corporation Crassification: Rating:
Regulaled Entity: RN102689346 MELROSE WSC Classification: Site Rating:
& Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION 1740006
Location: 12542 E STATE HIGHWAY 21, NACOGDOCHES,

NACOGDOCHES COUNTY, TX
TCEQ Region: REGION 10 - BEAUMONT
Date Compliance History Prepared: December 9, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement

Compliance Period: December 9, 2004 to December &, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Epi Villareal Phone: 361-825-3425

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the sile been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. if Yes, who is the currenl owner/operator? N/A
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)cperator(s) 7 NIA
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? N/A
6.
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A, Final Enforcement Qrders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the stale of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissicns events,
NfA
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. Na.)
1 02/09/2007 {531493)
2 04/03/2008 (637613)
3 08/04/2008 (682071)
4 08M11/2008 (683662)
5 04/02/2009 (740174)
6 14/25/2009 (778227)
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
Date: 02/09/2007 (531483)
Self Report?  NO Classlfication:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.48(f)(3}(B){iii)
Description: Failure to record daily chlorine residual tests on water collected from various locations
within the distribution system.
Self Report? NG Classification:  Minar
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(1)
Description: Failure to post a systam ownership sign at each of its facilities. At the time of the
investigation, no sign was posted at Plant # 11, :
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.46(f)(3){AXiv)
Description: At the time of the investigation, it was noted that the aperator was conducting routine

flushing, however, the dates wera not documented on the menthly cperating reports.



Self Report? NGO Classification:  Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chaptar 200, SubChapter D 290.48()(1)

Description: Fallure to have custorer sarvice inspections conducted by a certified individual.

Self Repert? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m}{1)(B)

Dascription: Failure to inspect the interlor surface of all pressure tanks with an inspection port every
five years.

Self Report?  NO Classification:  Minor

Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.42(e){4){A)

Description: Failure to have an SCBA readily accessible outside the chlorinator room and
immadiately available to the operator in the event of an emergancy.

Self Report?  NO Classification:  Moderale

Citation: 30 TAC Chapler 290, SubChagpter D 280.46{m){4)

Description: Failure to repair a leak on a valve at Plant No, 7.

Self Report?  NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 280.43(d}(3)

Description: Failure to provide pressure tank air injection lines with filters at Plants 2 and 8.

Self Report? NC Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 29C.46(v)

Dascription: Failure to have ali wires in securely mounted conduit at Plants No. 2, 3,4, 6, and 8

Self Report?  NO Classlfication:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.41{c){3)(X)

Description: Failure to Install an appropriate casing vent scraen on Well No. 1.

Self Report?  NO Classlfication:  Minor

Citatlon: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c)(8)

Description: Failure to maintain the ground storage tank at Plant No, 7.

Self Report?  NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c}(1)

Description: Failure to maintain the reof vent screen on the ground storage tank at Plant No, 11.

Self Report? NO ' Classification:  Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.44(h){1)(A}

Description: Failure to install an appropriate backflow prevention assembly at a car wash connected
to the distribution system.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citafion: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.46{m)

Description: Failure to maintain the gas chiorine cylinder scals at Plant No. 3.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Moderale

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChagter D 290.44(h){1}(B){i)

Description: Failure to have backflow assemblies tested annually,

Self Report? NO Classification:  Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.45(b){1)(D)(I}

Description: Failure to provide a well capacity of 0.8 gallons per minute per connection at Pressure
Plana No. 5.

Date: 06/06/2007 (559709)

Self Repart?  NO Classification:  Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 280.46(q)(1)

Description: Fallure to issue a boll water notice in the format specified in 30 TAC 290.47(e) and

provide a copy of that notice to the executive director.
Date: 05/13/2008 (657354)

Self Repart? NOC Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.46(m)
Description: Failure to maintain a facility operated by the water system {storage tank at the Blackjack

Booster Station located at 4124 N. FM 95 is overflawing constantly).
Date: 03/30/2009 (724100)

Self Report?  NO Classification:  Moderate
Citaticn: 30 TAC Chaptar 280, SubChapter D 290 .46()
Description: Failure to perform a customer service inspection

EIC C1 MOD{2)E)

Cate: 09/21/2008 (776088)
Self Report?  NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 250, SubChapter D 290.46(q)1)



Description: Failure to issue a boil water notice in the format speclfied in 30 TAC 2980.47(e) and
provide a copy of that notice to the executive director.
Seif Report? NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(g)
Description: Fallure to have the production, treatment, and distribution facilities operated under the
direct supervision of a licensed operator.
Self Report?  NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter [ 290.46(r)
Description: Failure to cperate the water system to mainfain a minimum pressure of 35 psi
throughout the distribution system under normal operating conditions.
F. Envircnmental audits.
NIA
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

NfA

L Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program,

NIA

J. Early compliance.

N/A
Sites Outside of Texas
N/A
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AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-2010-PWS-E
L JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
Atits agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Melrose Water Supply Corporation {"the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE ch. 341. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the
Respondent represented by Mr. Tommy Deaton of the Deaton Law Firm appear before the Commission
and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a public water supply at 12542 East State Highway 21,
Nacogdoches, Nacogdoches County, Texas (the “Facility”) that has approximately 1,127 service
connections and serves at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per year.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
November 30, 2009,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondcnt of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any statuie or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Twenty Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars
($20,348) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section I
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Sixteen Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Nine Dollars
($16,279) of the administrative penalty and Four Thousand Sixty-Nine Dollars ($4,069) is
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deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms
of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of
this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all
requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all
or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, arc
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a setilement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent implemented the following corrective
measures at the Facility:

a. On October 9, 2009, calibrated the well meters for Well Nos. 3,4, 5,7, 8, and 9;

b. On December 15, 2009, properly secured the pressure fanks at Plant Nos. 3 and 4 on its
foundation;
c. On December 15, 2009, conducted inspections of the pressure tanks’ interiors located at

Plant Nos. 2,4, 5, and 6;

d. On December 15, 2009, secured the ground storage tank’s roof hatch at Plant No. 5;
e. On December 15, 2009, repaired the leaking service pumps at Plant Nos. 5, 8, and 11;
f. On December 15, 2009, provided all ground storage tanks located at Plant Nos. 2 and 3

with operable water level indicators;
g. On December 15, 2009, repaired the sealing block for Well No. 4;

h. On December 15, 2009, installed a pressure release device on the 2,000 gallon pressure
tank at Plant No. 2;

i On December 15, 2009, provided a 16—mesh or finer corrosion resistant screen for casing
vent on Well No. 2; and

J. On October 14, 2009, ensured that proper air gaps or backflow prevention assemblies
were installed at the 7 different locations that have been identified as actual or potential
contamination hazards.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.
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The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to conduct an inspection of the interior of the pressure tanks at least once every five years,
in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(m){(1XB), as documented during an investigation
conducted on Qctober 1, 2009,

Failed to maintain the Facility's storage tanks so that they are painted, disinfected, and maintained
in strict accordance with current American Water Works Association ("AWWA") standards, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(c)(8), as documented during an investigation
conducted on October 1, 2009,

Failed to issue a boil water notification within 24 hours using the prescribed notification format as
specified in 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.47(c), in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46(q)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on October 1, 2000,

Failed to operate the Facility to maintain a minimum pressure of 35 pounds per square inch
("psi") throughout the distribution system under normal operating conditions and a minimum
pressure of 20 psi during emergencies such as fire fighting, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 290.46(r), as documented during an investigation conducted on October 1, 2009,

Failed to provide a 16-mesh or finer corrosion-resistant screen on the casing vent for Well Nos. 2
and 7, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(K), as documented during an
investigation conducted on October 1, 2009,

Failed to provide all water storage tanks with a water level indicator located at the tank site, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(c)(4), as documented during an investigation
conducted on October 1, 2009,

Failed to provide the 2,000 gallon pressure tank at Plant No. 2 with a pressure release device, in
violation of 30 TEx. ADMIN, CODE § 290.43(d)2), as documented during an investipation
conducted on October 1, 2009.

Failed to initiate maintenance and housekeeping practices at the Facility to ensure the good
working condition and general appearance of the Facility and its equipment, in violation of 30
TeX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(m), as documented during an investigation conducted on October 1,
2009.

Failed to ensure that the roof hatch on the ground storage tank at Plant No. 5 remains locked
except during inspections and maintenance, in violation of 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(c)(2),
as documented during an investigation conducted on October 1, 2009.
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11.

12.

13.

14,

[5.

16.

Failed to maintain all treatment units, storage and pressure maintenance facilities, distribution
system lines and related appurtenances in a watertight condition, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 290.46(m)(4), as documented during an investigation conducted on October 1, 2009.

Failed to provide Facility records fo Commission personnel at the time of the investigation, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(f)(2), as documented during an investigation
conducted on October 1, 2000,

Failed to calibrate the Facility's well meters at least once every three years, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 290.46(s)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on October 1,
2009.

Failed to notify the Commission prior to making any significant change or addition where the
change in the existing distribution system results in an increase or decrease in production,
treatment, storage, or pressure maintenance capacity, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
29039} 1)(A) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0351, as documented during an
investigation conducted on October 1, 2009.

Failed to ensure that a backflow prevention assembly or an air gap is installed at all residences
and establishments where an actual or potential contamination hazard exists, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.44(h)(1)(A), as documented during an investigation conducted on
QOctober [, 2009,

Failed to plug and seal an abandoned public water supply well in accordance with 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE ch. 76 or return the well to a non-deteriorated condition, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN.CODE § 290.46(u), as documented during an investigation conducted on October 1, 2009.

Failed to maintain all treatment units, storage and pressure maintenance facilities, distribution
system lines and related appurtenances in a watertight condition, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.,
CODE § 290.43(c)(6), as documented during an investigation conducted on October 1, 2009.

1II. DENTALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II (" Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Melrose Water Supply Corporation, Decket No. 2009-2010-PWS-E" {o:
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Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

4. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

1. Develop and begin maintaining a written protocol that is to be followed to ensure
that proper public notification and boil water notices are provided to customers of
the Facility in the event of distribution pressures below 20 psi, water outages,
positive microbiological samples, low chlorine residuals, or other conditions
which indicate that potability of the water may have been compromised, in
accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46;

ii. Provide a 1G—mesh or finer corrosion resistant screen for casing vent on Well No,
7, in accordance with 30 TEX, ADMIN, CODE § 290.43;

Hi. Submit and begin maintaining the following Facility records: Records of the
amount of chemicals used each day, customer complaint records, a copy of the
Facility’s monitoring plan, a copy of the plant operations manual, a copy of the
drought contingency plan, copies of sanitary control easements for Well Nos. 1
and 3, and the plugging report for the well at Plant No. 7, in accordance with 30
TEX, ADMIN, CODE § 290.46; and

iv. Submit notification to the Executive Director of the changes to the treatment used
to treat the water at Well No. 8, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.39.

The notification shall be submitted to:

Utility Technical Review Team

Water Supply Division, MC 153

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

b. Within 45 days after the effective of this Agreed Order, submit written certification as
described below in Ordering Provision 2.f, and include supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with
Ordering Provisions 2.a;

¢ Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agread Order:

1, Initiate maintenance and housekeeping practices at the Facility, including but not

hmited to, refurbishing or replacing the roof hatch curbing on the 0.05 million
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gallon ("MG") ground storage tank at Plant No. 2, in accordance with 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.46;

it. Repair the leaking tank drain on the 0.02 MG ground storage tank at Plant No. &,
in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43; and

ifi. Begin operating the Facility so as to provide a minimum pressure of 35 psi
throughout the distribution system under normal operating conditions and a
minimum pressure of 20 psi during emergencies such as fire fighting, in
accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46.

Within 105 days after the effective of this Agreed Order, submit written certification as
described below in Ordering Provision 2.f, and include supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with
Ordering Provision 2.c;

Within 180 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i Refurbish or replace the ground storage tank’s roof hatch at Plant No. 7 and
refurbish the interior surfaces of the ground storage tanks located at Plant Nos. 2
and 4 so that all the tanks interiors meet AWWA standards, in accordance with 30
TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 250,43, and

if. Ensure that Well No. 6 is properly plugged with cement according to 16 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE ch. 76 or repaired to a non-deteriorated condition, in accordance
with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46.

Within 195 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit writfen certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision 2.e. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and
include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am
familiar with the information submitted and all attached documents, and
that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible
for obtaining the information, I believe that the submitted information is
true, accurate and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of
fines and imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087
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with a copy to:

Water Section Manager

Beaumont Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
3870 Eastex Freeway

Beaumont, Texas 77703-1892

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
conirol over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

The Execcutive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause, All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute,

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order,

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the

Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order 1o the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chicf Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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... “For,the Commission -

_For@xmuﬁmmrmtor' I . Date

e "L—‘theﬂmderazgned—havc raad—andmndersland thc—atreashed Agread-@rder - amauthonzedﬂto»agreuo e
.attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity mdwatad below my s1gnature, and I do agree to e ferms o o
and conditions spcoiﬁed therein, [ further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in anceptmg paymant for the,

- ,penalty amount, is matcrlally felymg on. Such mprcscnmtlon,

‘ 1 also underqtand that fmluxs 1;0 oomp]y wﬁh the Ord enng Provlsxcms it any, in th:s urder andfor fmlurc. to

tlmely pay thc ‘penalty amotut, miay result in:-
A negative lmpact on.compliance history; .

.+ . Qreater scrutiny of.any permit applications submitted; . T
»  Referral of this case to the Attomey General’s Offfce for contempt, mjuncnvc rchef aﬂchbanal U
- .. " penalties, andfor attorney fees, or to-acollection agency; L
: . Increased pena]tles In any future enforcement actions; T R a ST
. Automatic referral to the Attorney General's Office of any foture enfomemem acuons, _-and,,; e
e TCEQ seeking other reliof as authorized. by law. e
-In addmon, any fa1s1f zation of any compliance documents may regult in crimmal proseculim NP o
k/ W/\AAJ WMA@W 2~ 10 i ) ) -
Signature _ Trate .
Mﬂ&c_._ ___L’:Z_M_s_r_r
- Name -(Printed-or-typed).- L - Tide. ..aln
Authotized Representative of .

Melrose Water Supply Corporation

Yostructions: Sond the origing), signed Agroed Crder with penalty peyment to the Pinancial Administration Divigion, Revenugs
Seetion at the address in Sestfon 1V, Paragraph | of this Agreed Order.
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